District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Re. WM 87565

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe. NM 87505 Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

| 1220 3. 31. 1141 | | ine, Vivie |) | Sa | ınta F | e, NM 875 | 05 | | | | side of form | | |
|---|--|--|---|--|--------------------------------|---|--|-------------------------------------|---|--|---|--|--|
| 2009 P | 18Y 18 | PM 2 | Rele | ease Notific | atio | | rrective A | ction | | | | | |
| | | 111 € , | J J | | | OPERA | ΓOR | | Initia | l Report | ☐ Final Report | | |
| Name of Co | mpany: El | lm Ridge Ex | ploration | | | Contact: Amy Mackey | | | | | | | |
| Address: PC | Box 156, | , Bloomfield | l, NM 874 | 113 | | Telephone 1 | No.: (505) 632-3 | 476 Ex | t 201 | | | | |
| Facility Nar | ne: Bisti C | oal 9 COM | 2 | | | Facility Typ | e: Gas Well | | | | | | |
| Surface O | Tuile al | | | Mineral C | \ | | | | T Loose N | lo.: 14-20-60 | 02 226 | | |
| Surface Ow | ner: Tribai | | | Mineral | wner: | | | | Lease IN | 10 14-20-00 | J3-320 | | |
| | , | | I n | | | N OF RE | r | F ./9 | | 0 | | | |
| Unit Letter L | Section 9 | Township 25N | Range 12W | Feet from the 1625 | | | Feet from the 940 | 1 | Vest Line WL | County San Juan | | | |
| Latitude 36.412901 Longitude -108.122617 NATURE OF RELEASE | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | NAT | URE | | | | | | | | |
| Type of Rele | | | | | | | Release: NA | a. NIA | | Recovered: NA Hour of Disco | | | |
| Source of Re Was Immedia | | | | | | If YES, To | Hour of Occurrence | e: NA | Date and | Hour of Disco | overy: NA | | |
| was minicula | ate Notice C | | Yes [| No 🛛 Not R | equired | | Whom: | | | | | | |
| By Whom? | | | | | | Date and Hour | | | | | | | |
| Was a Watercourse Reached? ☐ Yes ☒ No | | | | | | If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. | | | | | | | |
| If a Watercou | ırse was Im | pacted, Descr | ribe Fully.* | k | | | | | | | | | |
| | iter from ga | s well at the r | mentioned | | | | arthen pit on locat | tion. Th | e well has I | been altered t | o no longer drain | | |
| attached to the Envirotech's | vas dry and his document laboratory t ere below t | has not been at for reference for benzene a he 0.2 ppm be | discharged e. The sar nd total B enzene star | l into since prior : nple was analyze FEX via USEPA : | d in the Methoo | field for Total 8021, and for | sample was collect l Petroleum Hydro total chlorides vi 100 ppm TPH sta | ocarbon a USEP | s (TPH) via 'A Method | USEPA Met 4500B. The s | sample returned | | |
| regulations a public health should their o | or the environment. In a | are required to ronment. The lave failed to addition, NMO | to report are acceptance acceptance adequately DCD accept | nd/or file certain reports of a C-141 report investigate and reports of the certain reports | elease ort by the emedia | notifications a he NMOCD mate contaminat | knowledge and und perform correct tarked as "Final Rition that pose a three the operator of | ctive act eport" of eat to gr | ions for rele loes not reli round water | eases which n leve the opera , surface wat | nay endanger ator of liability er, human health | | |
| Signature: OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Approved by District Supervisor: | | | | | | | | N | | | | | |
| Title: Admin | | | | | | Approval Da | te: | | Expiration 1 | Date: | | | |
| E-mail Addre | ess: amacke | yl@elmridge | e.net | | | Conditions o | f Approval: | | | Attached | | | |

Phone:

Date:

^{*} Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

| | <u>.</u> | | | | | | |
|---|--|----------------------|--|---|----------------|---------------|---|
| PAGE NO: DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED: | OF 1-08 | ENVIRONA 57 | NVIROTE MENTAL SCIEN 96 U.S. HIGHW MINGTON, NEW PHONE: (505) | TISTS & ENGI AY 64 - 3014 MEXICO 8740 | | Sho LAT: 3 | nmental specialis 0.(17) 6.412 9 01 100.02617 |
| | ער כע עלשעלו | EPORT: BG | | | DIETCA | | |
| 14-20-603 |) 60 0 | | | TEMP PIT: | | VENT PIT: | BGT: |
| LOCATION: NA LEGAL ADD: UN | AME: RIST, COO | SEC: 9 | L#: A TWP: ¿ | | - Indiches and | 2 W | PM: UWPW |
| QTR/FOOTAGE: | the first the second se | 140' FWL CNI | The second secon | | ST: W | | The latest vot |
| EXCAVATION APP | PROX: | FT. X — | – FT. X | | FT. DEEP | CUBIC Y | ARDAGE: |
| DISPOSAL FACILIT | | 11. 12 | | ATION METH | | | |
| LAND OWNER: | | API: | | 28199 | BGT / PIT | | 18'X11'X512 |
| CONSTRUCTION M | MATERIAL: EQUIT | fy DOI | BLE-WALLED, | WITH LEAK | DETECTION | I: ` <u> </u> | |
| LOCATION APPRO | | 25 FT. | 10° | FROM WELI | LHEAD | | |
| DEPTH TO GROUN | DWATER: < PIT - GROUNDWAT | FP 50 100 FEET D | EED | | <u> </u> | | |
| | mg/kg, BTEX ≤ 50 mg/k | | | 500 mg/kg, TPH (| (418.1) ≤ 2500 | mg/kg, CHI | ORIDES ≤ 500 mg/kg |
| | PIT - GROUNDWAT | | | | (, | <i>y y</i> | |
| | mg/kg, BTEX ≤ 50 mg/kg | | | 00 mg/kg, TPH (| 418.1) ≤ 2500 | mg/kg, CHL | ORIDES ≤ 1000 mg/kg |
| PERMANENT | PIT OR BGT | | | | | | |
| | $2 \text{ mg/kg, BTEX} \le 50 \text{ mg/kg}$ | g, TPH (418.1) ≤ 100 | mg/kg, CHLORII | DES ≤ 250 mg/kg | | | |
| | | | FIE | LD 418.1 ANAL | YSIS | | |
| | TIME | SAMPLE I.D. LAI | | | | | CALC. (mg/kg) |
| | 11,33 | 200 STD | 1 5 | 10 | <u> </u> | 209 | 310 |
| | 11.05 | Styl Child | 2 | | | 0/_ | |
| | | | 3 4 | | | | |
| | | | 5 | | | | |
| | | | 6 | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | |
| . 1 | PERIMETER | FIE | LD CHLORIDI | ES RESULTS | | PRO | OFILE |
| A | | 'AOn' | MPLE READING | CALC. (mg/kg) | 18' X | 17 ' X | 51/2 deep |
| | 0 | | | | 70 | vM | Berm |
| - Inaal | 511 | SEP \ | | | 1 80 | | (30.00) |
| - [mr] | 88% | | | | - | } | |
| | · 32 | | PID RESU | ILTS | | 1 | 1 |
| | 0 | | SAMPLE ID | RESULTS |] | (| *: |
| | $\underline{\Theta}$ | | COMDESTE | (mg/kg) | 1 | land. | X = 1 |
| | P | | | | | X | * |
| | .]J | | | | 1 | | |
| | | | | | 1 | 1 | × ········ |
| TADO | AMPLES | NOTES: | | | | ./ | |
| | NALYSIS RESULTS | NOIES. | | | | | |
| | ENZENE , | | | | | | |
| G | BTEX RO & DRO | - | | | | | *** |
| | HLORIDES | _ | | | | | |
| | | WORKOBDER " | | WHO OBDES | DED | | |
| H I | | WORKORDER # | | WHO ORDE | KED | | |



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal. Date:

1-Oct-08

| Parameter | Standard Concentration mg/L | Concentration Reading mg/L | |
|-----------|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| TPH | 100 | | |
| 1111 | 200 | 209 | |
| | 500 | | |
| | 1000 | | |

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Toni Mcknight for Sharon Puft Analyst

Date

Sharon Putt

Print Name

Review

2/10/09

James McDaniel

Print Name



EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

Elm Ridge Exploration

Sample No.:

1

Sample ID:

5 Point Composite

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Preservative:

Cool

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Project #:

03056-0188

Date Reported:

2/10/2009

Date Sampled: Date Analyzed: 10/1/2008

Analysis Needed:

10/1/2008 TPH-418.1

| | | Det. |
|-----------|---------------|---------|
| | Concentration | Limit |
| Parameter | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) |

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

36

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Bisti Coal 9 COM 2

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Toni Mckmight for Sharon Putt Analyst

Sharon Putt

Printed

Heviewed

James McDaniel

Printed



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

| Client: | ElmRidge Res | Project #: | 03056-0136 |
|--------------------|-----------------|---------------------|------------|
| Sample ID: | Bisti Coal 9 #2 | Date Reported: | 11-06-08 |
| Laboratory Number: | 47937 | Date Sampled: | 10-29-08 |
| Chain of Custody: | 5655 | Date Received: | 10-29-08 |
| Sample Matrix: | Soil | Date Analyzed: | 11-04-08 |
| Preservative: | Cool | Date Extracted: | 11-03-08 |
| Condition: | Intact | Analysis Requested: | BTEX |

| Parameter | Concentration (ug/Kg) | Det. Limit (ug/Kg) | |
|--------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Benzene | 29.0 | 0.9 | |
| Toluene | 22.4 | 1.0 | |
| Ethylbenzene | 1.2 | 1.0 | |
| p,m-Xylene | 5.7 | 1.2 | |
| o-Xylene | 3.8 | 0.9 | |
| Total BTEX | 62.1 | | |

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

| Surrogate Recoveries: | Parameter | Percent Recovery |
|-----------------------|---------------------|------------------|
| | Fluorobenzene | 96.0 % |
| | 1,4-difluorobenzene | 96.0 % |
| | Bromochlorobenzene | 96.0 % |

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

Earth Pit Samples, 5pt Composite

Analyst

Review



EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

| Client: | N/A | Project #: | N/A |
|--------------------|----------------|----------------|----------|
| Sample ID: | 11-04-BT QA/QC | Date Reported: | 11-06-08 |
| Laboratory Number: | 47935 | Date Sampled: | N/A |
| Sample Matrix: | Soil | Date Received: | N/A |
| Preservative: | N/A | Date Analyzed: | 11-04-08 |
| Condition: | N/A | Analysis: | BTEX |

| Calibration and Detection Utilitie (Up)() | AGAIRF: | C-Cal RF: Accept. Rang | %DIII . je 0 - 15% | Blank Conc | Detect. Limit |
|--|-------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Benzene | 4.8429E+007 | 4.8526E+007 | 0.2% | ND | 0.1 |
| Toluene | 3.7314E+007 | 3.7388E+007 | 0.2% | ND | 0.1 |
| Ethylbenzene | 2.8263E+007 | 2.8320E+007 | 0.2% | ND | 0.1 |
| p,m-Xylene | 6.0642E+007 | 6.0764E+007 | 0.2% | ND | 0.1 |
| o-Xylene | 2.7882E+007 | 2.7938E+007 | 0.2% | ND | 0.1 |

| | SampleDu | plicate | %Diff. | Accept Range | Detect Limit |
|--------------|----------|---------|--------|--------------|--------------|
| Benzene | ND | ND | 0.0% | 0 - 30% | 0.9 |
| Toluene | 8.1 | 8.2 | 1.2% | 0 - 30% | 1.0 |
| Ethylbenzene | 1.6 | 1.5 | 6.3% | 0 - 30% | 1.0 |
| p,m-Xylene | 15.9 | 17.9 | 12.6% | 0 - 30% | 1.2 |
| o-Xylene | 5.9 | 5.7 | 3.4% | 0 - 30% | 0.9 |

| Spike Cone. (ug/kg) | Sample Artic | unt Spiked Spik | ed Sample | % Recovery | Accept Range |
|---------------------|--------------|-----------------|-----------|------------|--------------|
| Benzene | ND | 50.0 | 49.0 | 98.0% | 39 - 150 |
| Toluene | 8.1 | 50.0 | 55.8 | 96.0% | 46 - 148 |
| Ethylbenzene | 1.6 | 50.0 | 49.6 | 96.1% | 32 - 160 |
| p,m-Xylene | 15.9 | 100 | 113 | 97.3% | 46 - 148 |
| o-Xylene | 5.9 | 50.0 | 52.9 | 94.6% | 46 - 148 |

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using

Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 47935 - 47937, 47939, 47944 - 47947, 47965, and 48000.

Analyst

Review



Chloride

Client: Elm Ridge Res Sample ID: Bisti Coal 9 #2 Lab ID#: 47937 Sample Matrix: Soil Preservative: Cool Condition: Intact

Project #: 03056-0136 Date Reported: 11-07-08 Date Sampled: 10-29-08 Date Received: 10-29-08 11-05-08 Date Analyzed: Chain of Custody: 5655

Parameter

Concentration (mg/Kg)

Total Chloride

175

Reference:

U.S.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983. Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments:

Earth Pit Samples.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

| | ં | · 59(1) | 100 | ၀ ၁ ခ | ldms? | , | ××× | × | X | X | × | | | | | Date Time | Ch: 21 20/50/01 | | | | |
|--------------------------|------------------------|----------------|-------------------|--------------|------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|------------------------------|-----------------|-------------|------------------------------|------|----------------------|
| | ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS | | | | очго | | \times | × | ·× | \times | \sim | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ARAI | | | | H∀c | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | YSIS / F | (| d/H | with | ССГР | - | | | | | | | | | | | b | ٨ | | | 10 |
| | ANA | | | | JOE | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | • | | | -061 |
| | | | | | Cation | | | | | | | | | | | , | | | | | -632 |
| | | | | | ARDF | | | | - | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | <u></u> | | 505 |
| | | (0928 | | | | | | ~ / | | | | | | | | (Signature) | | (Signature) | Received by: (Signature) | ن | • Tel 505-632-0615 |
| | | (12081 | | | | - 9 | × | × | <u> </u> | MA | × | | | | | | | | y: (Sig | Š | |
| \vdash | | (3108 | l ho | | | | → | $\stackrel{\times}{\smile}$ | ~ | \sim | | | | | | ved b | N | Zed bay | d bev | 플로토토 | 187 |
| | | , | | | Preservativ | | | | | | | | | | | Received by: | | Received by | Receiv | E | , N |
| | 9 | | | | me Pre | | 火 | 72 | ¥ | ₹O) | 52 | | | | | | $\overline{}$ | | | | ngtor |
| | annolos | - | | | No./Volume Preservative of Hgd, Hg | | 700 | 405 | (L102 | 2/7 | 1 46 | • | | | | | 25.5 | | | | Farmington, NM 87401 |
| | 3 | ε. | | 9 | | + | er sno | sno ons | er ons | sno | sno | er ens | sno | sno | sno | te – | 8 | | | | • |
| | $\left(\cdot \right)$ | | | 013 | Sample Matrix | Sludge Aqueous | Sludge Aqueous | Sludge Aqueous | Sludge Aqueous | Sludge Aqueous | Sludge Aqueous | Sludge Aqueous | Sludge Aqueous | Sludge Aqueous | Sludge Aqueous | Date | O | • | | E | way 6 |
| Cotation | | + | | ŧ | | | (S) Silos | | Solid | Solid | Solid | Soil | Soil | Soil | Soil | | | | | | S. High |
| Project Name / Location: | Sarta | Sampler Name: | .:0 | 030E0 | Lab No. | 47934 | 935 | 936 | 937 | 47938 | 47939 | | | | | | | | | | 5796 U.S. Highway 64 |
| oiect | Š | ample (| Client No.: | 03 | ۳ | 47 | 47 | 47 | 47 | 77 | 47 | | | | | | | | | | ш, |
| ٥ | | | ō | | Sample | M:30 | 29 16:00 47935 | 95614 DOS 196 | BEST. Coc 19 2 10/29 11:58 47937 | 00:11/00 | 39.45 | | | | | | + | | | | |
| | ZICHE RES | | | | - | | 196 | 19e | 176 | 166 | 120,00 | | | | | 6 | | (e) | (e) | | |
| | 3 | ত | | | ιςς _ | | | 0] | <u>ر</u> ع | 2/ | <u>5</u> | | | | | matur / | $\frac{1}{2}$ | natur | ınatur | | |
| | SA | · ió | No.: | | lo./ ion | 40 | 50 | #16 | # 5 | 430 | S | | | | | y: (Sig | 5 | y: (Sig | y: (Sig | | |
| | 12 | ddres | hone | | Sample No./ Identification | (cm | કુ | ic KS | E | S | | | | | | shed b | | shed b | shed b | | |
| Client: | 3 | Client Address | Client Phone No.: | | Sai | Jeter Con to | 5131, Carl 18-1 | San Jackson# 10 | 顶 | Parson In + Jose 10 | Pete 1 Dorrow 10/ | | | | | Relinquished by: (Signature) | X 13 (1) | emodi | Relinquished by: (Signature) | | Addition |